
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 12th September 2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.  

  
  

5       A5 22/00342/FUL Land At Grid Reference E347900 
N455890, Highland Brow, Galgate, 
Lancashire 

Ellel Ward (Pages 4 - 
32) 

     
  Erection of 115 dwellings with 

associated access and landscaping. 
  

     
     
6       A6 22/00897/FUL Car Park, Victoria Terrace, 

Glasson Dock, Lancashire 
Ellel Ward (Pages 33 - 

38) 
     
  Retrospective application for the 

erection of 2m fencing to roadside 
boundary with pedestrian access 
gate, a vehicular access barrier and 
the installation of 2 electric vehicle 
charging points. 
 

  

7       A7 22/01054/FUL 73 Bowland Road, Heysham, LA3 
2EW 

Heysham 
Central 
Ward 

(Pages 39 - 
41) 

  Demolition of existing 
outbuildings/stores, erection of a 
part single, part two storey rear/side 
extension and construction of 
external ramp access. 

  

     
      
8       Delegated List (Pages 42 - 53) 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R8SMMCIZGIF00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RF2BH1IZI5S00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RGT84BIZ02F00


 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Mandy Bannon, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, 
Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins (Substitute), Geoff Knight 
(Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 27th September 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 29 
22/00342/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 22/00342/FUL 

Proposal Erection of 115 dwellings with associated access and landscaping 

Application site 

Land At Grid Reference E347900 N455890 

Highland Brow 

Galgate 

Lancashire 

Applicant Wainhomes (North West) Limited 

Agent Mr Stephen Harris 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site is located on agricultural land to the north of the existing residential development on 

Meadow Park, which is at the northern edge of the large village of Galgate. It lies to the west of 
Highland Brow and to the east of the Lancaster Canal. There is a belt of mature trees along the 
western boundary, adjacent to the canal, which continues to the north and south of the of the site 
boundaries. The site has an area of approximately 4.8 hectares and mostly comprises two fields, 
which are separated by and bound by hedgerows to the north and east boundary. However, the site 
also extends slightly into the field to the north, beyond part of the existing hedgerow, and includes a 
pond which straddles two fields. The land rises significantly towards the northeast corner, and forms 
part of the slope of a drumlim feature. This and the adjacent agricultural land appear to have been 
most recently used for growing maize. 
 

1.2 A small part of the site along the western edge is located within flood zones 2 and 3. There is also a 
watercourse in this location, Ou Beck, which is a Main River. This part of the site is also identified as 
being at risk from surface water flooding. The site is identified as being susceptible to groundwater 
flooding (50-75%) and just under half of the site is indicated as a mineral safeguarding area. The 
Galgate Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) is located approximately 600 metres to the 
southeast. The site is also located approximately 1.7 kilometres from the Lune Estuary Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), which is also covered by the Morecambe Bay Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar Site. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 115 dwellings and includes the creation of an 

access from Highland Brow towards the southeast corner of the site. The proposed dwellings and 
associated gardens would be concentrated at the west of the site on the lower areas of land, with a 
row of dwellings along the southern boundary, extending up to Highland Brow. The dwellings would 
be arranged around a long, mostly straight road extending across the width of the site, with three cul-

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 29 
22/00342/FUL 

 CODE 

 

de-sacs off this to the north. Most of the eastern portion of the site, which is the highest part, is 
proposed to remain mostly undeveloped and provide the open space for the development. 
 

2.2 The proposed dwellings are a mix of detached, semi-detached and terraced, and are all two storey, 
although one house type has a higher roof height with accommodation in the roof space. Amended 
plans were received during the course of the application as the originally submitted house types did 
not fully correspond to the proposed site plan. There are mixture of two, three and four bedroom 
units and the submission sets out that 35 affordable units would be provided, which equates to 30% 
on-site provision, although there is limited detail in relation to this. The proposed external finishes to 
the buildings are also unclear within the submitted documents. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 The only relevant application relating to this site is a screening opinion which was carried out when 

the application was submitted. 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

22/00714/EIR Screening opinion for erection of 115 dwellings with 
associated access and landscaping 

Not EIA development 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Ellel Parish Council Object for the following reasons: 

 F
[...]
 to existing ground levels or the adjacent development. 
 

5.6.2 Policy DM29 sets out that development should ensure that there is no significant detrimental impact 
to amenity in relation to overshadowing, visual amenity, privacy, overlooking, massing and pollution. 
The supporting text to this sets out that there should normally be at least 21 metres between 
dwellings where windows of habitable rooms face each other and for every half-metre change in 
levels between properties, a further 1 metre separation should be provided. It also sets out that rear 
gardens should look to achieve at least 10 metres in depth, unless there are overriding design 
reasons to justify a reduced depth, providing that neighbouring private amenity open space will not 
be overlooked. Given the proximity to the boundary and the neighbouring dwellings, it is considered 
that the proposal will have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of these properties 
and result in a loss of privacy. The separation distance between the dwellings in many instances is 
too little to ensure that privacy is maintained and the development would also result in significant 
overlooking to rear garden areas, many of which currently appear to be very private at present. To 
overcome this, it would be expected that a significant gap is created in order to protect the existing 
amenity currently afforded by the occupiers. This would also help to retain the existing landscaping 
along the rear boundary of some of the residential properties. 
 

5.6.3 In terms of the amenity of the future occupants, this is less likely to be overlooked from the existing 
dwellings as these are bungalows, although several do have dormer windows, so there is likely to be 
a degree of mutual overlooking. Separation distances within the site, between the proposed 
dwellings, appear to be acceptable and provide an acceptable level of amenity. Most gardens are 10 
metres in depth, although some of the smaller units are 
[...]
dequately address infrastructure requirements within the Broad Area of 
Growth, in particular relation to the provision of land for two new schools in the area and how this 
development would contribute to this to ensure that it is delivered to support the wider proposals which 
are planned in the area. The proposal would potentially undermine the delivery of the school 
infrastructure required to support development in this area. It is therefore contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the NPPF, in particular section 8, Policies SG1 and SG3 of the Strategic Policies and 
Land Allocations Development Plan Document and Policies DM57 DM58. 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable development.  As part of this 
approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively influencing development 
proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage of this service and the resulting proposal 
is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report. The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-
application service prior to the submission of any future planning applications, in order to engage with the 
local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 32



 

Page 1 of 6 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/00897/FUL 

Proposal 

Retrospective application for the erection of 2m fencing to roadside 
boundary with pedestrian access gate, a vehicular access barrier and 
the installation of 2 electric vehicle charging points 
 

Application site 

Car Park 
Victoria Terrace 
Glasson Dock 
Lancashire 

Applicant Lancaster Port Commission 

Agent Mr Alban Cassidy 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Greenhow 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
the application was called in by Councillor Sally Maddocks who requested the application to be 
determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 
 

1.0 Application Site and Setting  
 

1.1 The application site relates to an area of hardstanding located on the south-east side of Glasson 
Dock at the end of Victoria Terrace. The area of hardstanding provides 17 off street parking spaces 
and is within the ownership of the Lancaster Port Commission. It is bounded by the Dock to the west, 
employment premises to the north, residential properties to the east, and an existing tree line and 
timber fence to the south with open space beyond. The site is located within Glasson Dock 
Conservation Area and forms part of the Glasson Dock Scheduled Ancient Monument. The site is 
within the designated Port boundary and is allocated as an Established Employment Area in the 
Local Plan. 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the erection of 2m fencing to the 
roadside boundary with pedestrian access gate, a vehicular access barrier and the installation of 2 
electric vehicle charging points.  

2.2 The proposed fencing is located along the eastern boundary of the site and comprises of a 2m high 
green steel post and v-mesh welded security fencing. The dock side remains open. The vehicular 
access barrier will be set approximately 6.5m in from the roadside.   
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 6 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2.3 Whilst shown on the proposed plans, it was noted that the access barrier had been removed at the 
time of the site visit. The agent has confirmed (via email dated: 14.09.2022) that the previous barrier 
proved inept, and the aim is to install a more robust barrier system of the type shown.  
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.
[...]
ich could warrant 
refusal. Furthermore, the principle of securing the site for the use of staff and visitors of the port is 
acceptable and there are no significant issues in terms of highway safety. The development is 
therefore in accordance with Policies DM14, DM29, DM38, DM39, DM41, DM42, DM47 and DM61 of 
the Development Management DPD, Policy EC1 of the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD, 
and Sections 2, 9, 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 

 
2 

 
Notwithstanding the details indicated on the approved 

plans, prior to its installation details of the electric barrier 
including any illumination shall be submitted to, and 

approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall then be constructed in accordance with 

the approved details, and retained as such at all times 
thereafter.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 

 
Pre-commencement 

 

 

Page 37



 

Page 6 of 6 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
 
Background Papers 
  
None.  
 
 
 

Page 38



 

Page 1 of 3 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 22/01054/FUL 

Proposal 

 
Demolition of existing outbuildings/stores, erection of a part single, 
part two storey rear/side extension and construction of external ramp 
access 
 

Application site 

 
73 Bowland Road 
Heysham 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 
LA3 2EW 
 

Applicant Mr Tom Greenwood 

Agent Mr Chris Potts 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Greenhow 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as this is a Council owned property, the application must be determined by the Planning Regulatory 
Committee. 
 
 

1.0 Application Site and Setting  
 

1.1 The application site relates to a two-storey, end of terrace residential property located at 73 Bowland 
Road, Heysham. The property comprises of a rendered exterior under a tiled pitched roof. The main 
private amenity space is located to the rear in the form of a moderately sixed private garden. The 
front garden has been adapted to include an access ramp. Parking is available on-street only. The 
surrounding area is residential in character with neighbouring properties of similar style, age, and 
design. 
 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing outbuildings/stores, erection of a part 
single, part two storey rear/side extension and construction of external ramp access. 
 

2.2 The proposed single storey side/rear extension will have a total depth 8.9m (from side to rear), a 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3 
21/01186/FUL 

 CODE 

 

maximum width of 6.4m, will project from the rear elevation by 4.5m, and will have a total height of 
3m to the proposed flat roof. The proposed first floor side extension will measure approximately 4.4m 
in depth, 1.5m in width and will feature a pitched roof with a total height of appr
[...]
inished in spar dash render to match existing and red/brown 
smooth concrete roof tiles to match the existing. This is therefore acceptable as the development will 
harmonise with the style and character of the property. Furthermore, the proposed first floor side 
extension will be sufficiently set back by approximately 2.9m from the front elevation and set down 
by approximately 0.9m from the existing roof ridge. This ensures that the development will remain 
subordinate and would not appear to visually dominate when viewed from within the street scene. 
The proposed new access ramp is considered to be a minor development and would be seen in 
conjunction with the existing.  
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In conclusion, the demolition of existing outbuildings/stores and erection of a part single, part two 

storey rear/side extension and construction of external ramp access are considered acceptable and 
would not raise any significant concerns in terms of impact on residential amenity and design. The 
proposal is therefore considered to comply with Policy DM29 of the Development Management DPD 
and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Planning Permission Timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the o
[...]
Revised proposal for 
detached dwelling - siting and new garage (pursuant to the 
removal of condition 5 & 6 on planning permission 
94/00671/FUL to allow permitted development) for Mr & 
Mrs Bargh (Silverdale Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01103/EIR 
 
 

Sandbeds Farm, Sandbeds Lane, Gressingham Screening 
opinion for the erection of a cattle building and creation of an 
underground slurry tank for MR MARK CONDER (Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

22/01116/NMA 
 
 

Land North Of Hala Carr Farm, Bowerham Road, Lancaster 
Non material amendment to planning permission 
19/01158/FUL to amend the external wall materials of plot 
18 for Oakmere Homes (University And Scotforth Rural Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

Page 52



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
22/01140/PLDC 
 
 

7 Burlington Grove, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for construction of a hip to gable 
extension and construction of a dormer extension to the rear 
elevation for Mr.&Mrs C. Howarth (Bare Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

22/01160/PLDC 
 
 

6 Knowe Hill Crescent, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension for Mr & Mrs Macari (Scotforth East Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 53


	Agenda
	5 Land At Grid Reference E347900 N455890, Highland Brow, Galgate, Lancashire
	6 Car Park, Victoria Terrace, Glasson Dock, Lancashire
	7 73 Bowland Road, Heysham, LA3 2EW
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  10TH OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Mandy 
Bannon (substitute), Alan Biddulph (substitute), Dave Brookes, 
Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, 
Mel Guilding, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Vicki Boyd-Power, Mandy King, and Sue Tyldesley 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Eleanor Fawcett 
Charlotte Greenhow 
Rephael Walmsley 
Hannah Little 
Eric Marsden 
 

Service Manager – Development Management 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Assistant 
Senior Solicitor 
Trainee Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
It was noted that the minutes that had been previously circulated had contained a date 
error (item 41). This had been amended, and the minutes of 12th September 2022 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

47 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Sally Maddocks, who was present only to speak as Ward Councillor to 
application 22/0032/FUL Land at Grid Reference E347900 N455890 Highland Brow 
Galgate, declared that she had a conflict of interest regarding application 22/00897/FUL 
Car Park Victoria Terrace Glasson Dock, and would leave the meeting when that 
application was considered.  
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
49 LAND AT GRID REFERENCE E347900 N455890, HIGHLAND BROW, GALGATE, 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 22/00342/FUL Erection of 115 dwellings 

with associated access and 
landscaping. 

Ellel Ward R 

 
Under the scheme of public participation Megan Pickles, Lisa Corkerry (Ellel  Parish 
Councillor, Galgate Flood Action Group), Barbara Walker, David Bland and Elizabeth 
Hutchinson all spoke against the application; Stephen Harris of Emery Planning (agent) 
responded in favour; followed by Ward Councillor Sally Maddocks who also spoke 
against. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal with 
none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.  
 
THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:35 A.M. AND RECONVENED 

AT 11:40 A.M. 
 
50 CAR PARK, VICTORIA TERRACE, GLASSON DOCK, LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 22/00897/FUL Retrospective application for 

the erection of 2m fencing to 
roadside boundary with 
pedestrian access gate, a 
vehicular access barrier and 
the installation of 2 electric 
vehicle charging points. 

Ellel Ward A 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

Under the scheme of public participation, David Maddocks (Friends of Railway Place), 
Rona Beswick, and Tony Young spoke against the application; and Alban Cassidy of 
Cassidy & Ashton (agents) responded in favour. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, five Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with three 
against and six abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.  
 
1. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the details indicated on the approved plans, prior to its installation 

details of the electric barrier including any illumination shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details, and retained as such at all times 
thereafter. Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:10 P.M. AND  

RECONVENED AT 12:35 P.M. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
51 73 BOWLAND ROAD, HEYSHAM, LA3 2EW  

 
A7 22/01054/FUL Demolition of existing 

outbuildings/stores, erection 
of a part single, part two 
storey rear/side extension 
and construction of external 
ramp access. 

Heysham 
Central Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal 
with none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.  
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

52 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


